REVISOR'S NOTE: This subsection is new language derived without substantive change from the sixth and seventh paragraphs of former Art. 88A, § 64.

In items (1) and (2) of this subsection, the reference to a "recipient" is substituted for the former references to "needy individuals under the ... public assistance to adults [program]" and "these individuals" for brevity.

In item (1) of this subsection, the reference to "cash payments" is substituted for the former reference to "money payments" for clarity and consistency within this subtitle.

Also in item (1) of this subsection, the former reference to the "general public assistance [program]" is deleted as obsolete. The General Public Assistance Program was repealed by Ch. 351, Acts of 1996.

Defined term: "Recipient" § 5-401

(D) PROGRAM.

"PROGRAM" MEANS THE PUBLIC ASSISTANCE TO ADULTS PROGRAM.

REVISOR'S NOTE: This subsection is new language added to avoid repetition of the full reference to the "Public Assistance to Adults Program".

(E) RECIPIENT.

"RECIPIENT" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO RECEIVES, OR HAS RECEIVED, ASSISTANCE UNDER THIS PART.

REVISOR'S NOTE: This subsection is new language derived without substantive change from the fifth paragraph of former Art. 88A, § 64.

The reference to an "individual" who receives assistance is substituted for the former reference to a "person" because only an individual, and not the other entities included in the defined term "person", may receive assistance.

The former phrase "at any time" is deleted as surplusage.

Defined terms: "Assistance" § 5-401 "Recipient" § 5-401

REVISOR'S NOTE TO SECTION:

The second and third paragraphs and the second clause of the first paragraph of former Art. 88A, § 64, which defined "[l]ocal units", "[c]ounty", and "State Department", respectively, are deleted as unnecessary in light of the definitions of "Administration" and "local department" in § 5–101 of this title and the definition of "county" in § 1–101 of this article.